income from continuing operations for the third quarter of 2011 were reduced by (i) $1.1 million, net of tax, due to
expenses related to executive separation benefits, (ii) a $0.2 million, net of tax, loss on the repurchase of $8.8 million
of our 3% Senior Subordinated Convertible Notes due 2012 (the "3% Convertible Notes") and (iii) $0.2 million, net of
tax, due to real estate related charges.
The $16.2 million (9%) increase in total gross profit was driven by (i) an $8.0 million (22%) increase in F&I gross
profit, (ii) a $3.3 million (4%) increase in parts and service gross profit and (iii) a $2.9 million (7%) increase in our
gross profit from new vehicles. Our total gross profit margin decreased 80 basis points to 16.3%, primarily as a result
of a mix shift to our lower margin new vehicle business.
The $150.7 million (14%) increase in total revenue was primarily a result of a $123.9 million (22%) increase in new
vehicle revenue and a $17.1 million (5%) increase in used vehicle revenue.

19

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

34

Table of Contents

New Vehicle—
For the Three Months Ended
September 30, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2012 2011

(Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)
Revenue:
New vehicle revenue—same store(1)
Luxury $246.8 $198.9 $47.9 24  %
Mid-line import 332.1 255.3 76.8 30  %
Mid-line domestic 94.3 96.6 (2.3 ) (2 )%
Total new vehicle revenue—same store(1) 673.2 550.8 122.4 22  %
New vehicle revenue—acquisitions 1.5 —
New vehicle revenue, as reported $674.7 $550.8 $123.9 22  %
Gross profit:
New vehicle gross profit—same store(1)
Luxury $18.3 $15.2 $3.1 20  %
Mid-line import 16.6 17.1 (0.5 ) (3 )%
Mid-line domestic 6.5 6.4 0.1 2  %
Total new vehicle gross profit—same store(1) 41.4 38.7 2.7 7  %
New vehicle gross profit—acquisitions 0.2 —
New vehicle gross profit, as reported $41.6 $38.7 $2.9 7  %

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2012 2011

New vehicle units:
New vehicle retail units—same store(1)
Luxury 5,074 4,046 1,028 25  %
Mid-line import 12,642 9,622 3,020 31  %
Mid-line domestic 2,595 2,469 126 5  %
Total new vehicle retail units—same store(1) 20,311 16,137 4,174 26  %
Fleet vehicles 537 700 (163 ) (23 )%
Total new vehicle units—same store(1) 20,848 16,837 4,011 24  %
New vehicle units—acquisitions 20 —
New vehicle units—actual 20,868 16,837 4,031 24  %

New Vehicle Metrics—
For the Three Months Ended
September 30, Decrease %

Change2012 2011
Revenue per new vehicle sold—same store(1) $32,291 $32,714 $(423 ) (1 )%
Gross profit per new vehicle sold—same store(1) $1,986 $2,299 $(313 ) (14 )%
New vehicle gross margin—same store(1) 6.1 % 7.0 % (0.9 )% (13 )%
______________________________

(1) Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented inthe comparison, commencing with the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.
The $123.9 million (22%) increase in new vehicle revenue was primarily a result of an $76.8 million (30%) increase
in revenue from our mid-line import brands and a $47.9 million (24%) increase in revenue from our luxury brands.
Unit volumes for our mid-line import and luxury brands increased by 31% and 25%, respectively, resulting from

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q